

The Hundred Club of Mass., Inc.

Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities	4
Statements of Functional Expenses	5
Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7



Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors
The Hundred Club of Mass., Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Hundred Club of Mass., Inc. (the Organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Baker Tilly US, LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Baker Tilly US, LLP
Tewksbury, Massachusetts
October 31, 2022

December 31	2021	2020
Assets		
Cash	\$ 387,711	\$ 499,564
Investments	4,840,504	4,495,455
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets	23,160	-
Endowment	3,980,191	3,641,636
Property and Equipment, Net of Accumulated Depreciation	-	91,619
Property Held for Sale	84,519	-
Total Assets	\$ 9,316,085	\$ 8,728,274
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Liabilities:		
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	\$ 40,652	\$ 37,969
Benefits Payable	146,000	310,185
Total Liabilities	186,652	348,154
Net Assets:		
Net Assets without Donor Restrictions	5,121,263	4,626,384
Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	4,008,170	3,753,736
Total Net Assets	9,129,433	8,380,120
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	\$ 9,316,085	\$ 8,728,274

Statements of Activities

The Hundred Club of Mass., Inc.

For the Years Ended December 31

2021

2020

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Operating Activities:						
Revenue and Other Support:						
Member Contributions	\$ 61,351	\$ 167,979	\$ 229,330	\$ 104,500	\$ 239,100	\$ 343,600
Foundation Contributions	170,670	-	170,670	383,489	-	383,489
Other Contributions	42,727	-	42,727	70,617	-	70,617
Net Assets Released from Restriction	379,100	(379,100)	-	341,375	(341,375)	-
Total Revenue and Other Support	653,848	(211,121)	442,727	899,981	(102,275)	797,706
Operating Expenses:						
Benefit Program Expenses	581,665	-	581,665	609,078	-	609,078
General and Administrative	73,293	-	73,293	61,263	-	61,263
Fundraising	136,179	-	136,179	107,403	-	107,403
Total Operating Expenses	791,137	-	791,137	777,744	-	777,744
(Decrease) Increase in Net Assets from Operations	(137,289)	(211,121)	(348,410)	122,237	(102,275)	19,962
Nonoperating Activities:						
Investment Income, Net	632,168	465,555	1,097,723	300,483	191,759	492,242
Total Nonoperating Activities	632,168	465,555	1,097,723	300,483	191,759	492,242
Increase in Net Assets	494,879	254,434	749,313	422,720	89,484	512,204
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	4,626,384	3,753,736	8,380,120	4,203,664	3,664,252	7,867,916
Net Assets, End of Year	\$ 5,121,263	\$ 4,008,170	\$ 9,129,433	\$ 4,626,384	\$ 3,753,736	\$ 8,380,120

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statements of Functional Expenses

The Hundred Club of Mass., Inc.

For the Years Ended December 31

2021

2020

	Benefit Program Expenses	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Total	Benefit Program Expenses	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Total
Lump-Sum Benefits - Memorial Fund	\$ 152,101	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 152,101	\$ 177,265	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 177,265
Payments to Children of Fallen Heroes	136,780	-	-	136,780	76,047	-	-	76,047
Lump-Sum Benefits - General Fund	125,860	-	-	125,860	204,000	-	-	204,000
Salaries and Related Benefits	60,148	4,296	21,481	85,925	78,175	9,197	4,599	91,971
Functions and Other Benefits Provided to Families	72,511	-	-	72,511	41,280	-	-	41,280
Promotion	-	-	66,813	66,813	-	-	84,506	84,506
Professional Fees	-	66,523	-	66,523	-	46,701	-	46,701
Fundraising Database and Materials	-	-	32,793	32,793	-	-	-	-
Occupancy	15,595	1,114	5,570	22,279	10,966	1,523	2,742	15,231
Office Expense, Postage and Miscellaneous	13,700	1,005	7,220	21,925	14,894	2,864	10,884	28,642
Depreciation	4,970	355	1,775	7,100	4,922	684	1,230	6,836
Website	-	-	527	527	-	-	2,325	2,325
Other Expense	-	-	-	-	1,529	294	1,117	2,940
Total	\$ 581,665	\$ 73,293	\$ 136,179	\$ 791,137	\$ 609,078	\$ 61,263	\$ 107,403	\$ 777,744

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

For the Years Ended December 31	2021	2020
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:		
Increase in Net Assets	\$ 749,313	\$ 512,204
Adjustments to Reconcile Increase in Net Assets to Net Cash (Used in)		
Provided by Operating Activities:		
Depreciation	7,100	6,836
Realized Gain on Investments and Endowments	(209,133)	(907,475)
Unrealized Loss (Gain) on Investments and Endowments	(724,621)	622,443
Increase in Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets	(23,160)	-
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	2,683	(10,893)
(Decrease) Increase in Benefit Payable	(164,185)	189,849
Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Operating Activities	(362,003)	412,964
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:		
Proceeds from Sale of Investments	662,237	10,976,913
Purchase of Investments	(486,129)	(10,968,188)
Proceeds from Sale or Maturity of Endowment	482,441	8,272,743
Purchase of Endowment	(408,399)	(8,336,939)
Acquisition of Property and Equipment	-	(31,590)
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities	250,150	(87,061)
Net (Decrease) Increase in Cash	(111,853)	325,903
Cash, Beginning of Year	499,564	173,661
Cash, End of Year	\$ 387,711	\$ 499,564

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

Nature of Organization: The Hundred Club of Mass., Inc. (the Organization) is a Massachusetts nonprofit organization incorporated in November 1959. The primary purpose of the Organization is to provide benefits to the surviving spouses and dependents of police, court, and fire personnel employed by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, or by a county, city, town, or other political subdivision or agency thereof, who have lost their lives in connection with the performance of their duties, or who while so employed, have died, leaving a surviving spouse and/or one or more children and/or other dependents.

Basis of Presentation: The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). Any reference in these notes to applicable guidance is meant to refer to the authoritative United States generally accepted accounting principles as found in the Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) and Accounting Standards Updates (ASU) of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB).

The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following net asset classifications:

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and Board of Directors. Net assets without donor restrictions include net assets designated by the board for specific purposes.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Measure of Operations: The statements of activities report all changes in net assets, including changes in net assets from operating and nonoperating activities. Operating activities consist of those items attributable to the Organization's ongoing program benefit services. Nonoperating activities are limited to resources that generate return from investments and other activities considered to be of a more unusual or nonrecurring nature.

Fair Value Measurements: The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.

Level 2 - Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; and
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued):

Revenue and Other Support: Revenue is reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Revenue represents amounts derived from contributions.

Contributions received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions.

Donor restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Contributions of services are reported as revenue and expenses without donor restrictions at the fair value of the service received only if the services create or enhance a nonfinancial asset or would typically need to be purchased by the Organization if they had not been provided by contribution, require specialized skills, and are provided by individuals with those skills. Contributions of goods and space to be used in program operations are reported as revenue and expenses without donor restrictions at the time the goods or space is received.

The Organization must determine whether a contribution (or a promise to give) is conditional or unconditional for transactions deemed to be a contribution. A contribution is considered to be a conditional contribution if an agreement includes a barrier that must be overcome and either a right of return of assets or a right of release of a promise to transfer assets exists. Indicators of a barrier include measurable performance related barrier or other measurable barriers, a stipulation that limits discretion by the recipient on the conduct of an activity, and stipulations that are related to the purpose of the agreement. The Organization cannot consider probability of compliance with the barrier when determining if such awards are conditional and should be reported as conditional grant advance liabilities until such conditions are met.

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using risk-adjusted interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received. Discount amortization is included in contribution revenue. Conditional promises to give are not included as support until the conditions are met.

Cash: The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits.

Investments, Endowment, and Investment and Endowment Income: The Organization's investments are reported at fair value as of the date of the statements of financial position. Investment income or loss are reflected in the accompanying statements of activities. Investment income or loss on investments (including realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments, interest and dividends) is included in net assets without donor restrictions unless the income or loss is restricted by donor or law.

Interpretation of Relevant Law: The Organization follows the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA). The Organization's Board of Trustees has interpreted UPMIFA as considering the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as donor-restricted endowment funds (a) the original value of gifts donated to the endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment (c) accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund, and (d) appreciation (depreciation) in the fair value of endowment investments.

Therefore, unless stated otherwise in the gift instrument, the assets in an endowment fund are donor-restricted assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued):

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate endowment funds:

- Duration and preservation of the fund
- Purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- General economic conditions
- Possible effect of inflation and deflation
- Expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- Other resources of the Organization
- Investment policies of the Organization

Concentrations of Credit Risk: Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash, investments and endowment. The Organization maintains its cash, investments and endowment with high-credit quality financial institutions. The Organization believes it is not exposed to any significant losses due to credit risk on cash, investments and endowment.

Other Risks and Uncertainties: Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of the investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of financial position.

Property and Equipment: Property and equipment are recorded at cost on the date of acquisition. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets, as follows:

Office Equipment	3 Years
Computer Equipment	3 Years

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets: It is required that long-lived assets, including purchased intangible assets with finite lives, be reviewed for possible impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to future undiscounted net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the fair value of the assets. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Organization has determined that there have been no significant events or changes in circumstances that would trigger impairment testing of the Organization's long-lived assets.

Functional Allocation of Expenses: The costs of providing the Organization's program and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. Expenses related directly to program services or supporting activities are charged directly while other expenses that are common to several functions are allocated based on management's estimates, among major classes of programs services and supporting activities.

The expenses that are allocated include the following:

Expense	Method of Allocation
Salaries and Related Benefits	Time and Effort
Occupancy	Time and Effort
Office Expense, Postage and Miscellaneous	Time and Effort
Depreciation	Time and Effort

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued):

Income Taxes: The Organization is a nonprofit Organization as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from federal and state income taxes on trade or business profits generated by activities related to the Organization's exempt function. The Organization may be subject to federal and state income taxes for profits generated from trade or business activities unrelated to the Organization's exempt function. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, management believes that the Organization has not generated any unrelated business taxable income.

The Organization assesses the recording of uncertain tax positions by evaluating the minimum recognition threshold and measurement requirements a tax position must meet before being recognized as a benefit in the financial statements. The Organization's policy is to recognize interest and penalties accrued on any uncertain tax positions as a component of income tax expense, if any, in its statements of activities. The Organization has not recognized any liabilities for uncertain tax positions or unrecognized benefits as of December 31, 2021 and 2020. The Organization does not expect any material change in uncertain tax benefits within the next 12 months.

Use of Estimates: Management has used estimates and assumptions relating to the reporting of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities in its preparation of the financial statements in accordance with GAAP. Actual results experienced by the Organization may differ from those estimates.

Subsequent Events: Management has evaluated subsequent events spanning the period from December 31, 2021 through October 31, 2022, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

2. Availability and Liquidity:

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, reduced by amounts not available for general use within one year of December 31, 2021 and 2020 due to contractual or donor-imposed restrictions.

Financial Assets at End of Year:	2021	2020
Cash	\$ 387,711	\$ 499,564
Investments	4,840,504	4,495,455
Endowment	3,980,191	3,641,636
Total Financial Assets at End of Year	9,208,406	8,636,655
Less: Amounts Unavailable for General Expenditures within One Year:		
Due to Contractual or Donor-Imposed Restriction:		
Restricted by the Passage of Time	167,979	239,100
Subject to Appropriation - To Be Held in Perpetuity	3,840,191	3,514,636
	4,008,170	3,753,736
Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash Needs for General Expenditures over the Next 12 Months	\$ 5,200,236	\$ 4,882,919

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations may come due. In addition, the Organization invests cash in excess of daily requirements in long-term investments.

3. Investments and Endowment:

Investments as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 consist of the following:

	2021	2020
Equity Securities	\$ 3,421,895	\$ 2,787,311
Fixed Income Bond Funds	1,375,838	1,609,751
Money Market Funds	42,771	98,393
	<u>\$ 4,840,504</u>	<u>\$ 4,495,455</u>

For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Organization's net unrealized and realized gains on these investments amounted to \$521,405 and \$183,754, respectively.

Endowment investments as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 consist of the following:

	2021	2020
Equity Securities	\$ 2,734,698	\$ 2,229,483
Fixed Income Bond Funds	1,131,179	1,158,386
Cash	-	154,033
Money Market Funds	114,314	99,734
	<u>\$ 3,980,191</u>	<u>\$ 3,641,636</u>

For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Organization's net unrealized and realized gains on these endowment investments amounted to \$412,349 and \$101,278, respectively.

As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the endowment balance, by net asset classification, consists of the following:

	2021		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Donor-Restricted Endowment Funds	\$ -	\$ 3,980,191	\$ 3,980,191

	2020		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Donor-Restricted Endowment Funds	\$ -	\$ 3,641,636	\$ 3,641,636

3. Investments and Endowment (Continued):

The changes in the endowment balance by net asset classification as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 consist of the following:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Totals
Endowment Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ -	\$ 3,526,427	\$ 3,526,427
Investment Returns:			
Net Realized and Unrealized Gains	-	101,278	101,278
Interest and Dividends, Net of Investment Fees	-	90,481	90,481
Total Investment Returns	-	191,759	191,759
Appropriation of Endowment Assets for Expenditure	-	(76,550)	(76,550)
Endowment Balance, December 31, 2020	-	3,641,636	3,641,636
Investment Returns:			
Net Realized and Unrealized Gains	-	412,349	412,349
Interest and Dividends, Net of Investment Fees	-	53,206	53,206
Net Realized and Unrealized Gains	-	465,555	465,555
Appropriation of Endowment Assets for Expenditure	-	(127,000)	(127,000)
Endowment Balance, December 31, 2021	\$ -	\$ 3,980,191	\$ 3,980,191

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters: The Organization's President, Treasurer, and another member of the Board of Directors, who is a professional investment manager (collectively, the Investment Committee) provide recommendations and advise the Board of Directors on the management of endowment assets and investment policies. Endowment assets include donor-restricted funds that the Organization must hold in perpetuity. From time to time, the Board designates a portion of the Organization's endowment investment income to support the administration of the benefits of the perpetual funds in accordance with the donor's restrictions for use.

The endowment assets are invested with an asset allocation strategy assuming a moderate level of investment risk. The Organization's strategy is to have an appropriate amount of endowment funds invested in equity based investments to achieve its long-term return objective and an appropriate amount invested in fixed income securities and cash reserves to maintain prudent risk constraints. The allocation percentage between the risk pools is reviewed from time to time by the Board, who rely upon the Investment Committee to select the most appropriate and prudent investments. There are no board-designated endowment funds as of December 31, 2021 and 2020; all endowment funds are donor-restricted.

The appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure represents payments to families of first responders who pass away in the line of duty the previous calendar year. The Board of Directors determines the amount based on 4% of the average of the endowment for the previous 12 quarters.

4. Fair Value Measurements:

Investments and endowments measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2021			
	Totals	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Investments:				
Equity Securities	\$ 3,421,895	\$ 3,421,895	\$ -	\$ -
Fixed Income Bond Funds	1,375,838	1,375,838	-	-
Money Market Funds	42,771	42,771	-	-
Total Investments	4,840,504	4,840,504	-	-
Endowments:				
Equity Securities	2,734,698	2,734,698	-	-
Fixed Income Bond Funds	1,131,179	1,131,179	-	-
Money Market Funds	114,314	114,314	-	-
Total Endowments	3,980,191	3,980,191	-	-
Total Investments and Endowments	\$ 8,820,695	\$ 8,820,695	\$ -	\$ -

	Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2020			
	Totals	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Investments:				
Equity Securities	\$ 2,787,311	\$ 2,787,311	\$ -	\$ -
Fixed Income Bond Funds	1,609,751	1,609,751	-	-
Money Market Funds	98,393	98,393	-	-
Total Investments	4,495,455	4,495,455	-	-
Endowments:				
Equity Securities	2,229,483	2,229,483	-	-
Fixed Income Bond Funds	1,158,386	1,158,386	-	-
Cash	154,033	154,033	-	-
Money Market Funds	99,734	99,734	-	-
Total Endowments	3,641,636	3,641,636	-	-
Total Investments and Endowments	\$ 8,137,091	\$ 8,137,091	\$ -	\$ -

4. Fair Value Measurements (Continued):

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

Fixed Income Bond Funds: Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund. Fixed income bond funds held by the Organization are registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission. These funds are required to publish their daily net asset value (NAV) and to transact at that price. The fixed income bond funds held by the Organization are deemed to be actively traded.

Equity Securities: Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded.

Money Market Funds: Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund from an active market.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

5. Property and Equipment:

Property and equipment as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 consist of the following:

	2021	2020
Office Equipment	\$ 16,788	\$ 16,788
Computer Equipment	12,507	12,507
Building	-	530,000
Building Improvements	-	141,993
	<u>29,295</u>	<u>701,288</u>
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	<u>29,295</u>	<u>609,669</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 91,619</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 amounted to \$7,100 and \$6,836, respectively.

6. Property Held for Sale:

Property held for sale as of December 31, 2021 consists of the following:

Building	\$ 530,000
Building and Improvements	141,993
	<u>671,993</u>
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	<u>587,474</u>
	<u>\$ 84,519</u>

In February 2021, the Organization decided to close its Boston location as the building is no longer needed. As of December 31, 2021, the Organization has reclassified the building and related improvements as held for sale. As of December 31, 2021, the Organization has entered into a purchase and sale agreement with a potential buyer of the building.

7. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions:

Net assets with donor restrictions as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 consist of the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Subject to Passage of Time:		
Membership Contributions	\$ 167,979	\$ 239,100
Subject to Spending Policy and Appropriation Guidelines:		
Memorial Fund - to Be Held in Perpetuity	<u>3,840,191</u>	<u>3,514,636</u>
Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	<u>\$ 4,008,170</u>	<u>\$ 3,753,736</u>

Net assets with donor restrictions contains donor restricted contributions in the original amount of \$1,841,042 made to the Organization to establish and maintain the Memorial Fund. The annual income of the Memorial Fund, which consists of interest and dividend income less administrative expenses earned by this fund, is to be distributed equally to the surviving spouses and dependents of law enforcement officers and firefighters who have lost their lives in the line of duty during the year. If there are no line-of-duty deaths during the year, the benefit that would have been payable carries over into the next year. The remaining balance of the funds to be held in perpetuity represents cumulative net gains on the investments. The distribution to beneficiaries is made in the year after the line-of-duty death occurs.

8. Net Assets Released from Restriction:

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes specified by donors or by the passage of time. Net assets released from restriction during the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 consist of the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Passage of Time - Membership Contributions	\$ 239,100	\$ 214,375
Scheduled Payments to Beneficiaries	<u>140,000</u>	<u>127,000</u>
	<u>\$ 379,100</u>	<u>\$ 341,375</u>

9. Risks and Uncertainties:

On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization (WHO) announced an international public health emergency related to the COVID-19 outbreak. In March 2020, the WHO classified the COVID-19 outbreak as a pandemic, based on the rapid increase in exposure globally. The impact of the COVID-19 outbreak has resulted in economic uncertainties. The extent to which the Organization's financial results will be affected cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.

10. Indemnifications:

In the ordinary course of business, the Organization enters into various agreements containing standard indemnification provisions. The Organization's indemnification obligations under such provisions are typically in effect from the date of execution of the applicable agreement through the end of the applicable statute of limitations. The aggregate maximum potential future liability of the Organization under such indemnification provisions is uncertain. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, no amounts have been accrued related to such indemnification provisions.